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Alabama Department of Public Health 
Jacquelyn Skinner 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator  
HIV/AIDS Division 
Alabama Dept. of Public Health 
201 Monroe St. 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
334-206-3357 
jacquelyn.skinner@adph.state.al.us 

Danna Strickland  
Core Surveillance Coordinator 
HIV/AIDS Division 
Alabama Dept. of Public Health 
201 Monroe St. 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
334-206-2612 
Danna.Strickland@adph.state.al.us 
 

Arizona Department of Health Services 
Jillian Papa, MPH 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator Arizona 
Department of Health Services 
150 N 18th Ave, Suite 110 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
602.364.3653 
jillian.papa@azdhs.gov  
 

Penelope Riley 
HIV Incidence  Data Manager 
Arizona Department of Health Services 
150 N.18thAve, Suite 110 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
602-364-3596 
penelope.riley@azdhs.gov 

California Department of Health Services 
Arvin Magusara 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator 
California Department of Public Health  
MS 7700; 1616 Capitol Avenue; 6th Floor; 
Sacramento; CA 95814  
Phone:  (916) 449-5867 
Fax: (916) 449-5858 
Arvin.Magusara@cdph.ca.gov 
 
Susan Sun, MA 
HIV incidence data manager  
Office of AIDS 
MS 7700; 1616 Capitol Avenue; 6th Floor; 
Sacramento;   CA/ 95814 
Phone:  (916) 445-7652 
Fax: (916) 449-5858 
Dan.Sun@cdph.ca.gov 
 
Anna Wong 
HIV Incidence Sample Processor 
CA Dept of Public Health 
Viral & Rickettsial Disease Laboratory 
850 Marina Bay Pkwy 
Richmond, CA 94804-6403 
anna.wong@cdph.ca.gov 
(510) 307-8901 
 
 

Karen E. Mark, MD, MPH 
HIV Incidence Principal Investigator 
Chief, Surveillance, Research, and Evaluation 
Branch 
California Dept of Public Health 
1616 Capitol Ave, Suite 74-616, 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Phone: (916) 449-5832 
Fax: (916) 449-5858 
Karen.Mark@cdph.ca.gov 
 
Lissa Bayang, MPH 
HIV Incidence Lab Liaison 
California Department of Public Health 
MS 7700, P.O. Box 997426 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7426 
Phone:  (916)  327-6945  
Fax:  (916)  449-5858 
Lissa.Bayang@cdph.ca.gov 
 
Matthew Facer, PhD 
Acting Chief, Research Section 
Office of AIDS 
California Department of Public Health 
MS 7700, P.O. Box 997426 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7426 
Phone: (916) 449-5827 
FAX: (916) 449-5858 
Matt.Facer@cdph.ca.gov 
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Chicago Department of Health 
Donna Peace 
Epidemiologist 
HIV/AIDS Surveillance/Room 2151  
333 South State Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3972 
(312) 747-9614 
donna.peace@cityofchicago.org 
 
Nanette Benbow, M.A.S.  
Director  
Surveillance, Epidemiology and Research Section  
STD/HIV/AIDS Division  
Chicago Department of Public Health  
333 South State Street, Room 2150  
Chicago, IL 60604  
phone (312) 747-9620  
fax (312) 745-3923  
nanette.benbow@cityofchicago.org   
 

Stephanie J. Townsell, MPH 
Program Director, HIV Surveillance 
STD/HIV/AIDS Division  
Chicago Department of Public Health  
333 South State Street, Room 2150  
Chicago, IL 60604 - 3972 
phone (312) 747-9546 
fax (312) 745-3923   
stephanie.townsell@cityofchicago.org 

Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment 
Pamela Montoya, BS  
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator  
Disease Control and Environmental Epidemiology  
Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment 
4300 Cherry Creek Dr South 
Denver CO 80246-1530 
Ph: (303-692-2692 
Fax: (303-782-5393 
Pam.Montoya@state.co.us 
 
Mary Reed (aka Shelley), MPH 
HIV Surveillance Data Manager 
Disease Control and Environmental Epidemiology 
Division 
Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment 
4300 Cherry Creek Dr South 
Denver CO 80246-1530 
Ph: (303)-692-2733 
Fax: (303-782-5393 
Mary.Reed@state.co.us 
 

Anita Watkins, MSPH 
HIV Core Surveillance Coordinator 
Disease Control and Environmental Epidemiology  
Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment 
4300 Cherry Creek Dr South 
Denver CO 80246-1530 
Ph: (303-692-2691 
Fax: (303-782-5393 
Anita.Watkins@state.co.us 
 

Connecticut Department of Health 
Heather Linardos, MPH  
Connecticut Department of Public Health 
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #11 ASV 
Hartford, CT 06134 
phone: 860.509.7907 
fax: 860.509.8237 
email: heather.linardos@ct.gov  
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District of Columbia Department of Health 
Jenevieve Opoku, MPH 
HIV Incidence Coordinator 
Strategic Information Bureau 
HIV/AIDS, Hepatitis, STD, and TB Administration 
(HAHSTA) 
District of Columbia Department of Health 
Government of the District of Columbia 
899 North Capitol St, NE Washington DC 20002 
Office: 202-671-4911 
Fax: 202-671-4860 
jenevieve.opoku@dc.gov 
 
 
Helen Teale 
Strategic Information Bureau 
HIV/AIDS, Hepatitis, STD, and TB Administration 
(HAHSTA) 
District of Columbia Department of Health 
Government of the District of Columbia 
899 North Capitol St, NE Washington DC 20002 
202-671-5082 
helen.teale@DC.GOV 
 

Angelique Griffin 
Deputy Bureau Chief, HIV and Viral Hepatitis 
Surveillance Coordinator 
Strategic Information Bureau 
HIV/AIDS Hepatitis STD and TB 
Administration(HAHSTA) 
District of Columbia Department of Health 
5th Floor 
64 New York Ave, NE 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
Phone: (202) 671-4922 
Fax:     (202) 673-4367 
angelique.griffin@dc.gov 
 

Florida Department of Health 
Mariama Gondo, MPH 
Incidence & Resistance Surveillance Coordinator 
Florida Department of Health 
Bureau of HIV/AIDS- Surveillance 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin#A09 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Office: (850) 245-4444, ext. 2568 
Fax:    (850) 922-4263 
mariama_gondo2@doh.state.fl.us 
  

Becky Grigg 
Surveillance Program Administrator 
Florida Department of Health 
Bureau of HIV/AIDS- Surveillance 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin#A09  
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 245-4444 , ext. 4432 
Becky_Grigg@doh.state.fl.us 

Houston Department of Health and Human Services 
Shirley Chan  
Epidemiologist/ 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator 
Bureau of Epidemiology 
8000 N. Stadium Drive, 4th Floor 
Houston, Texas  77054 
Phone: 832-393-5080 
Direct Phone: 832-393-4604 
Shirley.Chan@houstontx.gov 
 

Karen Chronister 
HIV Surveillance Supervisor 
Bureau of Epidemiology 
8000 N. Stadium Drive, 5th Floor 
Houston, Texas  77054 
Phone: 832-393-5080 
Direct Phone: 832-393-4570 
Karen.Chronister@houstontx.gov 
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Indiana State Department of Health 
Gara Kreider, MA 
HIV Incidence Case Manager 
Indiana State Department of Health 
2 North Meridian Street, Section 6-C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-233-7482 
GKreider@isdh.IN.gov 
  
Erika L. Chapman, MPH, CPH, CHES 
HIV Surveillance  Coordinator 
Indiana State Department of Health 
Division of HIV/STD/Viral Hepatitis 
2 North Meridian Street, Section 6-C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-234-3122 
echapman@isdh.in.gov 
 
 

Janet Reynolds 
HIV Incidence Data Manager 
Indiana State Department of Health 
2 North Meridian, Mailstop 6C-95 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
(317) 233-9265 
(317) 234-7663 
jreynold@isdh.in.gov 
 
Daniel Hillman, MPH 
Epidemiologist/HIV Surveillance Director  
Indiana State Department of Health 
2 N. Meridian 6C 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Email: dhillman@isdh.IN.gov 
phone#  (317)233-7506 
fax#      (317)233-7663 
 

Los Angeles County Department of Health Services 
Shoshanna Nakelsky 
Incidence Surveillance Coordinator 
HIV Epidemiology Program 
600. S. Commonwealth Ave. Suite 1920 
Los Angeles, CA 90005 
(213) 351-8154 
snakelsky@ph.lacounty.gov 
 
Nina Desai 
Medical Records Abstractor 
HIV Epidemiology Program 
600. S. Commonwealth Ave. Suite 1920 
Los Angeles, CA 90005 
(213) 351-8143 
ndesai@ph.lacounty.gov  
  
Otilia Orozco 
Community Outreach Worker 
HIV Epidemiology Program 
600. S. Commonwealth Ave. Suite 1920 
Los Angeles, CA 90005 
(213) 351-8539 
oorozco@ph.lacounty.gov 

Trista Bingham, PhD, MPH 
Unit Chief, Seroepidemiology  
HIV Epidemiology Program 
600 S. Commonwealth Ave., Ste. 1920 
Los Angeles, CA 90005 
(w) 213-351-8175 
(f) 213-487-6473 
tbingham@ph.lacounty.gov 
 
Ekow Kwa Sey, PhD, MPH   
Epidemiologist  HIV Epidemiology Program 
VARHS Coordinator 
 Los Angeles Department of Health Services 
600 S. Commonwealth Ave Suite 1920, 
 Los Angeles, CA 90005   
(O)213-351-8199 / (Fax)213-487-9386   
esey@ph.lacounty.gov 
 

Louisiana Office of Public Health 
Rashad Arcement 
Incidence and Resistance Coordinator  
(STARHS and VARHS)Lab Supervisor  
Louisiana Office of Public Health 
1450 Poydras St, Suite 2136 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
504.568.7044  
Rashad.Arcement@la.gov 

Jessica C Fridge, MSPH 
Surveillance Manager 
Louisiana Office of Public Health 
1450 Poydras St, Suite 2136 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
504.568.5566(voice mail) 
Jessica.Fridge@la.gov 
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Catherine Desmarais,  MPH 
Louisiana Office of Public Health 
1450 Poydras St, Suite 2136 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
(504) 680-9394 
(504) 568-7044 (fax) 
Catherine.Desmarais@LA.GOV 
 
 

Joseph Foxhood 
Information Systems Developer 
OPH/HIV/AIDS Surveillance 
Louisiana Office of Public Health 
1450 Poydras St, Suite 2136 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
(504) 568-5130 
(504) 568-5760 
jfoxhood@dhh.la.gov 
 

Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
Shelly Davgun 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator 
Massachusetts HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
State Laboratory Institute 
305 South Street, Room 241 
Boston, MA 02130-3597 
617-983-6562 
Shelly.Davgun@state.ma.us 
 
Betsey John 
Director  
Massachusetts HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
State Laboratory Institute 
305 South Street, Room 241 
Boston, MA 02130-3597 
617-983-6570 
Betsey.John@state.ma.us 

Kimberly Harris-McCoy 
Supervisor and Data Manager  
Massachusetts HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
State Laboratory Institute 
305 South Street, Room 241 
Boston, MA 02130-3597 
617-983-6561 
Kimberly.HarrisMcCoy@state.ma.us 

Michigan Department of Community Health 
Marianne O'Connor  
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator 
Michigan Department of Community Health 
HIV/STD/VH/TB Epidemiology Section  
1151 Taylor, Room 211B 
Detroit, MI  48202-1732 
(313) 876-0854 
oconnorm1@michigan.gov 
  
Korin (Makuannen) McFarlane    
HIV/AIDS Laboratory Liaison 
Michigan Department of Community Health 
HIV/STD/VH/TB Epidemiology Section  
1151 Taylor, Room 211B 
Detroit, MI  48202-1732 
MakuannenK@michigan.gov 
  
 

Ligia Buia 
Incidence STARHS/VARHS Data Manager 
Michigan Dept of Community Health 
HIV/STD/VH/TB Epidemiology Section 1151 
Taylor, Room 211B 
Detroit, MI  48202-1732 
BuiaL@michigan.gov 
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Mississippi Department of Health 
Kendra Johnson 
HIV Incidence Coordinator 
STD/HIV Office 
570 E Woodrow Wilson 
P.O. Box 1700 
Jackson, Mississippi  39215-1700 
(601) 576-7723  
(601) 576-7460 
kendra.johnson@msdh.state.ms.us 
  

David Peyton  
Surveillance Branch Director 
STD/HIV Office 
570 E Woodrow Wilson 
P.O. Box 1700 
Jackson, Mississippi  39215-1700 
(601) 576-7723 
(601) 576-7460 
david.peyton@msdh.state.ms.us 

New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services 
Charlotte Sadashige 
Coordinator 
Epidemiologic Services Unit 
Division of AIDS Prevention and Control 
P.O. Box 363 
50 East State Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, New Jersey  08625-0363 
(609) 984-5940 
charlotte.sadashige@doh.state.nj.us 
 
Barbara J. Bolden, Ph.D. 
Acting Director, Epidemiologic Services 
Division of HIV/AIDS Services 
New Jersey Department of Health & Senior 
Services 
50 East State Street, PO Box 363 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0363 
Telephone 609.984.5940 
Fax:  609.633-2791 
Barbara.Bolden@doh.state.nj.us  
 

Afework Wogayehu 
Incidence Surveillance data manager  
Epidemiologic Services Unit DHAS 
NJ Department of Health and Senior Services 
P.O. Box 363 
50 East State Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, New Jersey  08625-0363 
Tel: 609-984-5980 
Afework.Wogayehu@doh.state.nj.us 
 
Terrence Su  
Epidemiologic Services Unit  
Division of HIV, STD, and TB Services  
NJ Department of Health & Senior Services  
P.O. Box 363  
50 East State Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, New Jersey  08625-0363  
(609) 984-5940  
(609) 633-2791  
terrence.su@doh.state.nj.us 

New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene 
Lisa Forgione, MA 
Incidence & Resistance Coordinator 
HIV Epidemiology and Field Services Program  
42-09 28th Street, 22nd Floor 
Long Island City, NY 11101-4132 
T: 347-396-7691  
lforgion@health.nyc.gov 

Lucia Torian, PhD 
Deputy Director 
HIV Epidemiology and Field Services Program 
42-09 28th Street, 22nd Floor 
Long Island City, NY 11101-4132 
T: 347-396-7692 
ltorian@health.nyc.gov 
 

New York State Department of Health 
Ling Wang, PhD, 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Coordinator  
Bureau of HIV/AIDS Epidemiology 
NYS Department of Health  
P. O. Box 2073 - Corning Tower  
Empire State Plaza Tower Bldg. 
Albany, New York   12220 
(518) 474-4284 
lxw03@health.state.ny.us 

Bin Zhu 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Data Manager 
Bureau of HIV/AIDS Epidemiology 
NYS Department of Health  
P. O. Box 2073 - Corning Tower 
Empire State Plaza Tower Bldg. 
Albany, New York   12220 
bxz01@health.state.ny.us 
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Kathleen Bogucki 
STARHS Specimen Coordinator 
Bureau of HIV/AIDS Epidemiology 
NYS Department of Health  
P. O. Box 2073 - Corning Tower 
Empire State Plaza Tower Bldg. 
Albany, New York   12220 
(518) 474-1587 
kms18@health.state.ny.us 

 
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Service 

John Barnhart 
Incidence Coordinator 
North Carolina Division of Public Health  
Communicable Disease Branch, Surveillance Unit 
1902 Mail Service Center  
Raleigh, NC 27699-1902 
(919) 715-6784 
(919) 715-7540 
john.barnhart@dhhs.nc.gov 
 

Wallace Lambert 
HIV Incidence Surveillance Data Manger 
North Carolina Division of Public Health 
Communicable Disease Branch, Surveillance Unit 
1902 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1902 
(919) 715-9038 
(919) 715-7540 
wallace.lambert@dhhs.nc.gov 

Philadelphia Department of Health 
Ruth Trino 
Laboratory & Incidence Surveillance Program 
Coordinator 
Surveillance Unit 
Philadelphia Department of Public Health 
1101 Market Street, 8th floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
(215) 685-4786 
(215) 685-4774 
ruth.trino@phila.gov 
 

Lindsey Casher 
Incidence Surveillance 
Philadelphia Health Department 
1101 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
E-mail: Lindsey.Casher@phila.gov 
Tel: (215) 685- 4780 
Fax: (215) 685-4774 

San Francisco Department of Health 
Tony Buckman 
Incidence Program Field Coordinator 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 
San Francisco, California  94102-6033 
(415) 554-9074 
(415) 431-0353 
anthony.buckman@sfdph.org 
 
Jennie Chen 
Incidence Data Manager 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 
San Francisco, California  94102-6033 
 (415) 554-4257 
Jennie.CS.Chin@sfdph.org 

Susan Scheer, PhD, MPH 
Co-Director, HIV Epidemiology Section 
San Francisco Department of Public Health 
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 
fax (415)-431-0353 
ph  (415)-554-9076 
susan.scheer@SFDPH.org  
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South Carolina Department of Health 

Tiffany Barker-Elamin  
Incidence and Resistance Coordinator 
1751 Calhoun St. 
Columbia, SC 29201 
803-898-3938  
barkertn@dhec.sc.gov  
 

Stacey Shull 
Surveillance and Technical Support 
Bureau of Disease Control 
1751 Calhoun Street 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 898-0765 
(803) 898-0573 
shullsm@dhec.sc.gov 
 

Texas Department of Health 
Michelle Porter  
Incidence/VARHS Coordinator  
Epidemiologist 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
P.O. Box 149347 (MC 1873) 
Austin, Texas 78714 
512-533-3135 
michelle.porter@dshs.state.tx.us 
 

Nadia Bekka 
Program Specialist II 
Texas Department of State Health Services 
P.O. Box 149347 (MC 1873) 
Austin, Texas 78714 
512-533-3036 
nadia.bekka@dshs.state.tx.us 
 
 

Virginia Department of Health 
Celestine A. Buyu, MPH, MHSA  
VA Incidence Program Coordinator/HIV 
Surveillance Asst. Director  
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program  
Virginia Department of Health  
Division of Disease Prevention 
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
109 Governor Street, Rm 326  
P.O. Box 2448  
Richmond, VA - 23218 
TEL: (804) 864-8043 
FAX:  (804) 864-8052 
EMAIL: Celestine.Buyu@vdh.virginia.gov 
  
Danielle Henderson 
Incidence and MMP Data Manager 
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Virginia Department of Health 
Division of Disease Prevention  
Office of Epidemiology  
Virginia Department of Health  
109 Governor Street, 214F 
P.O. Box 2448  
Richmond, VA  23218  
Phone: 804-864-7986 
Fax: 804- 864-7970 
Danielle.Henderson@vdh.virginia.gov 
 
 
 

Dena Bensen, MPH  
Director of HIV/AIDS Surveillance 
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Virginia Department of Health 
Division of Disease Prevention 
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
P. O. Box 2448 
Richmond, VA 23218 
Phone: 804-864-7959                              
Fax: 804-864-7983 
Email: Dena.Bensen@vdh.virginia.gov 
 
 
Phyllis Morris, BSMT(ASCP) 
HIV Incidence Laboratory Liaison  
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Virginia Department of Health 
Division of Disease Prevention 
HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
P. O. Box 2448 
Richmond, VA 23218 
Phone: 804-864-8000                              
Fax: 804-864-8052 
Email: Phyllis.Morris@vdh.virginia.gov 
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Washington Department of Health 

Jason Carr 
Epidemiologist / Incidence Coordinator 
Washington State Department of Health  
P.O. Box 47838  
Olympia, WA   98504  
(360) 236-3462  
(360) 586-5440 
Jason.Carr@DOH.WA.GOV 
 
Tom Jaenicke 
Epidemiologist 
 PI for HIV/AIDS Surveillance Program 
Infectious Disease and Reproductive Health 
Assessment Unit 
P.O. Box 47838 
Olympia, Washington  98504 
(360) 236-3409 
(360) 586-5440 
Tom.Jaenicke@doh.wa.gov 
 
Shirley Zhang 
Programmer 
Seattle & King County Public Health 
T:(206) 205-6123 or (206) 296-4645 
F:(206) 205-5281 
shirley.zhang@kingcounty.gov 
  

Leslie Pringle 
Data Manager 
Washington State Dept of Health 
P.O. Box 47838  
Olympia, WA   98504  
(360) 236-3416 
(360) 586-5440 
leslie.pringle@doh.wa.gov 
 
Susan Buskin 
Epidemiologist 
Seattle & King County Public Health 
HIV/AIDS Epidemiology Program  
400 Yesler Way, 3rd Floor 
Seattle, Washington  98104 
(206) 205-6123 
(206) 205-1472 
susan.buskin@kingcounty.gov 
 
Christina Thibault 
Epidemiologist 
Seattle & King County Public Health 
(206) 205-0997 
(206) 205-1472 
christina.thibault@kingcounty.gov 
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